**State Election Commission, Haryana** 

Nirvachan Sadan, Plot No. 2, Sector- 17

Panchkula, Haryana – 134109 Website : <u>www.secharyana.gov.in</u>

**Email id :** <u>sec@hry.nic.in</u>

Phone: +91 172 258 4810 Fax: +91 172 258 5904

## NOTIFICATION

## Dated, the 22<sup>nd</sup> March, 2018

No. SEC/4E-II/2018/443 : Whereas, the State Election Commission, Haryana, vide its notification No. SEC/4E-II/2018/358, dated 09.03.2018 issued an election programme for the conduct of bye election of 3 seats of the Panchayati Raj Institutions including ward No.1, Zila Parishad, Gurugram. The nomination papers were to be presented between 17.03.2018 to 22.03.2018 and the polling was scheduled to be held on 08.04.2018.

2. Whereas, Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer, Gurugram vide letter No.659, dated 21.03.2018 has informed that Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court in CM No.1038 of 2018 in LPA No.373 of 2018, has passed the following orders:-

"Prayer in the application is for staying the process of elections for which notification has been issued on 09.03.2018. Nomination papers are to be filed from 17.03.2018 onwards.

Notice has already beein issued in the main appeal.

Notice in the application to the non-applicants for the date already fixed in the main case i.e. 17.05.2018.

Ms.Tanisha Peshawarra, DAG, Haryana, who is present in Court, accepts notice on behalf of non applicant/respondent No.1

Service of non applicant/respondent No.2 be effected by dasti process only for the date already fixed in the main case.

In the meantime, process of elections shall remain stayed."

3. In compliance of above orders, the State Election Commission, Haryana hereby directs to stay the election of ward No.1, Zila Parishad Gurugram, issued vide Commission's notification referred above, till further orders.

Dr.Dalip Singh State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst.No.SEC/4E-II/2018/444-449

Dated:22.03.2018

A copy is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Development & Panchayat Department, Chandigarh.
- 3. The Director, Development & Panchayats Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat), Gurugram.
- 5. The District Development & Panchayat Officer, Gurugram.
- 6. A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing and Stationery, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Gazette.

(Parmal Singh) Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana